[image: image1.jpg]


City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


MEMORANDUM
TO:
Mayor Walter B. Duke, III



Vice Mayor Chickie Brandimarte
Commissioner Bobbie H. Grace 
                        Commissioner Albert C. Jones 
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E., Director of Public Services



Ronnie S. Navarro, P.E., City Engineer

DATE:
July 14, 2014
RE:           
Lawn Wizard USA, Inc Contract Extension


Introduction and Background 
On June 26, 2012 the City Commission approved Resolution No. 2012-080, which awarded a contract to Lawn Wizard USA, Inc. for grounds and Right-of-Way maintenance in the amount of $222,740.00. The contract was amended on October 23, 2012 by Resolution No. 2012-140 for an additional $19,500.00, increasing the total contract amount to $242,240.00.  The current agreement expired on July 10, 2014 and the City has an option to renew the Agreement for two (2) additional two (2) year periods and that the prices provided in Bid # 12-003 shall remain firm and unchanged for the first four (4) year period of the contract.  There is a continuing need for landscaping services. Public Service is requesting an extension to the Agreement between Lawn Wizard USA, Inc., for landscaping services for 2 years. 
Additional areas were identified needing landscaping services. Public Services Director is recommending that the following areas and cost be added to this agreement:

· US 1 from Old Griffin Road to Sheridan Street:  To use a walking lawn mower:  $10,000 additional per year
· SR 84 from MP 16.080 to SW 26th Terrace:  $3,000 additional per year

· Trimming the hedges at the beach 2 times a year: $5,000 additional per year

A lump sum for clean up after major events and wind storms, $10,000 NTE per year. This item would be invoiced on an hourly basis for work directed by City staff and approved by Public Services Director. 
Public Services recommends that the contract amount be increased by $28,000.00, from $242,240.00 to $270,240.00 and that the additional funding will be transferred from 001-39-06-541-46-60 into the City’s General Fund, Public Services, Parks Maintenance Division Repairs & Maintenance Grounds Account, Account No. 001-39-04-539-46-50.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve the Resolution to extend the agreement for Landscaping Services with Lawn Wizard USA, Inc., under the terms and conditions therein and authorize the City Manager to execute same.
